*Corresponding author.
*E-mail address: bas_aek@univ-adrar.edu.dz
This paper was recommended for publication in revised form by
Editorin-Chief Ahmet Selim Dalkılıç
J Ther Eng, Vol. 12, No. 2, pp. 427−440, March, 2026
Journal of Thermal Engineering
Web page info: https://jten.yildiz.edu.tr
DOI: 10.14744/thermal.0001034

The name of the sample includes two numbers, the
first indicating the percentage by weight of fibers
in the adobe and the second indicating the length
of the fibers used in the preparation of the mixture.
For each mix, three identical samples were prepared in
order to repeat the tests three times. In total, 51 samples
were made for each type of test, both thermal and mechan-
ical Figure 3.
Figure 4 shows two scanning electron microscopy
(SEM) micrographs of fiber-reinforced adobe. The first
image (a) reveals the composition of adobe made from dune
sand and fibers. Sand particles, which have retained their
Table 3. Samples composition (Source: authors)
Sample Fiber% Fiber length (mm)
A1 0 0
A0.25-25 0.25 25
A0.25-50 0.25 50
A0.25-75 0.25 75
A0.25-100 0.25 100
A0.5-25 0.5 25
A0.5-50 0.5 50
A0.5-75 0.5 75
A0.5-100 0.5 100
A0.75-25 0.75 25
A0.75-50 0.75 50
A0.75-75 0.75 75
A0.75-100 0.75 100
A1-25 1% 25
A1-50 1% 50
A1-75 1% 75
A1-100 1% 100